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NAICS

1
1121
21
2131
22
2211
23
2361
2382
2389
31-33
3211
3219
3261
42
4231
4236
4237
4238
4239
4251
44-45
4411
4412
4413
4441
4442
4451
4561
4591
4599

Tioga County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting
Cattle Ranching and Farming

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction
Support Activities for Mining

Utilities

Electric Generation, Transmission and Distribution
Construction

Residential Building Construction

Building Equip Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Sawmills and Wood Preservation

Other Wood Product Mfg

Plastics Product Mfg

Wholesale Trade

Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers

Appliances & Electronic Goods Wholesalers
Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers
Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers
Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers

Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers

Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

Other Motor Vehicle Dealers

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers
Building Material and Supplies Dealers

Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers

Health and Personal Care Retailers

Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Other Misc Retailers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

997
23
15
76

883
22

8
17
11
21
9
68
19
10
21
37
3
4
3
36

A W OO W O W

146

Employ-
ment

12,530
133
557
1,408
10,432
104
33
336
276
334
133
466
49
46
122
1,756
10
49
547
367
29
72

84

16
1,804
185
25
104
187
60
271
68
23
61

LQ

1.0
0.6
21
1.5
0.9
1.8
43
7.2
13.8
4.7
4.2
0.8
0.7
0.3
1.9
1.5
1.2
1.5
7.5
0.8
0.8
3.1
0.3
1.7
0.3
0.2
14
1.7
25
26
2.1
3.6
1.0
0.7
0.7
1.5

Annual
Wage
$50,377
$61,160
$67,420
$45,507
$49,987
$33,291
$22,281
$98,933
$96,201
$85,253
$100,209
$55,891
$35,577
$50,843
$65,450
$53,438
$45,458
$45,598
$50,611
$71,517
$40,878
$44,401
$69,385
$110,147
$33,202
$159,324
$32,419
$51,238
$62,545
$37,671
$31,657
$43,381
$23,002
$41,442
$24,969
$44,841

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
-60
4
0

Annual
Wage

$1,082
$859
$517
$583
$1,180
$-3,042
$-4,456
$3,168
$6,429
$1,257
$2,297
$1,388
$810
$447
$623
$2,746
$251
$-2,564
$3,273
$6,419
$4,664
$1,505
$13,132
$10,019
$5,190
$-23,729
$495
$271
$4,568
$955
$1,643
$2,918
$834
$-464
$4,756
$6,931

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

-0.5%
3.1%
0.0%
1.8%
-0.8%
-71%
-17.5%
13.9%
17.9%
58.3%
1.5%
0.4%
14.0%
-16.4%
1.7%
-5.3%
0.0%
0.0%
-9.7%
0.3%
7.4%
2.9%
-22.2%
16.7%
-14.3%
6.7%
-1.7%
-1.6%
-16.7%
1.0%
-6.0%
9.1%
2.3%
-2.9%
-4.2%
-12.9%

Annual
Wage

2.2%
1.4%
0.8%
1.3%
2.4%
-8.4%
-16.7%
3.3%
7.2%
1.5%
2.3%
2.5%
2.3%
0.9%
1.0%
5.4%
0.6%
-5.3%
6.9%
9.9%
12.9%
3.5%
23.3%
10.0%
18.5%
-13.0%
1.5%
0.5%
7.9%
2.6%
5.5%
7.2%
3.8%
-1.1%
23.5%
18.3%



NAICS

48-49
51
5171
5192
52
5242
53
5312
54
5411
5412
5413
5416
5419
56
5615
5617
5622
62
6211
6213
6214
6231
6232
6241
6244
71
7139
72
7223
7224
7225
81
8111
8121
8122

Tioga County
NAICS Title

Transportation and Warehousing
Information

Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers

Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives
Finance and Insurance

Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Activity
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Offices of Real Estate Brokers

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs

Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs
Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Travel Arrangement & Reservation Service

Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Waste Treatment and Disposal

Health Care and Social Assistance

Offices of Physicians

Offices of Other Health Practitioners

Outpatient Care Centers

Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)
Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac
Individual and Family Svcs

Child Care Svcs

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

Other Amusement & Recreation Industries
Accommodation and Food Svcs

Special Food Svcs

Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)

Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

68
23
6
6
30
6
21
7
55
1
14
8
12
10
34
4
13
5
156
22
14
4
5
1
56
22
10
6
92
5
1
60
80
24
13
5

Employ-
ment

834
170
84

29
360
27
109
13
256
33

51

54

16
103
247
14

55

37
2120
216
126
33
280
141
414
168
87

70
1,049
73

54
732
385
73

34

32

LQ

141
0.8
15
15
0.6
0.2
0.8
0.7
0.3
0.3
0.6
0.4
0.1
1.3
04
1.1
0.3
4.4
09
0.8
1.3
0.3
2.0
1.3
1.0
1.8
04
0.6
141
1.0
1.6
1.0
09
0.9
0.4
2.1

Annual
Wage
$61,808
$53,179
$80,944
$16,870
$78,523
$101,337
$83,505
$41,903
$57,842
$62,210
$60,807
$59,413
$77,889
$50,475
$46,387
$35,071
$28,942
$58,141
$53,258
$95,361
$45,342
$48,041
$46,283
$38,855
$35,575
$31,635
$24,632
$20,818
$18,206
$17,480
$15,003
$17,813
$26,689
$43,021
$21,859
$32,120

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

Annual
Wage

$1,812
$11,400
$20,847
$-2
$-184
Suppressed
$6,056
$2,057
$-16,956
$5,267
$-2,536
$769
$14,083
$-31,816
$2,936
$3,573
$391
Suppressed
$710
$1,261
$2,590
$-12,095
$-609
$2,707
$880
$638
$553
$1,315
$120
$-369
$-85
$539
$1,178
$1,219
$1,603
$1,808

Employ-
ment

7.3%
-3.4%
0.0%
11.5%
-3.2%
Suppressed
4.8%
0.0%
-44.6%
-2.9%
4.1%
8.0%
-27.3%
-66.3%
1.6%
-12.5%
-5.2%
Suppressed
-0.6%
-1.4%
-1.6%
-31.3%
6.5%
-2.1%
-5.9%
1.2%
7.4%
2.9%
2.9%
0.0%
-6.9%
7.0%
7.8%
15.9%
6.3%
3.2%

Annual Percent Change

Annual

Wage
3.0%
27.3%
34.7%
-0.0%
-0.2%
Suppressed
7.8%
5.2%
-22.7%
9.2%
-4.0%
1.3%
22.1%
-38.7%
6.8%
11.3%
1.4%
Suppressed
1.4%
1.3%
6.1%
-20.1%
-1.3%
7.5%
2.5%
21%
2.3%
6.7%
0.7%
-2.1%
-0.6%
3.1%
4.6%
2.9%
7.9%
6.0%



NAICS

8131
8134
8139
92
9211
9241

Tioga County
NAICS Title

Religious Org

Civic and Social Org

Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org
Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support
Admin of Environmental Quality Programs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

5
15
5
52
36
7

Employ-
ment
45
124
25
636
456
82

LQ

23
2.1
0.7
1.3
1.9
4.1

Annual
Wage
$26,218
$11,851
$14,443
$42,282
$34,907
$56,757

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

- W W W ©w o

Annual
Wage

$1,466
$-7
$-1,317
$358
$433
$1,191

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment
0.0%
7.8%
13.6%
0.5%
0.7%
1.2%

Annual
Wage
5.9%
-0.1%
-8.4%
0.9%
1.3%
2.1%



