

Tioga County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Tioga County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	997	12,530	1.0	\$50,377	-60	\$1,082	-0.5%	2.2%
	Federal Government	23	133	0.6	\$61,160	4	\$859	3.1%	1.4%
	State Government	15	557	2.1	\$67,420	0	\$517	0.0%	0.8%
	Local Government	76	1,408	1.5	\$45,507	25	\$583	1.8%	1.3%
	Private Ownership	883	10,432	0.9	\$49,987	-88	\$1,180	-0.8%	2.4%
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting	22	104	1.8	\$33,291	-8	\$-3,042	-7.1%	-8.4%
1121	Cattle Ranching and Farming	8	33	4.3	\$22,281	-7	\$-4,456	-17.5%	-16.7%
21	Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction	17	336	7.2	\$98,933	41	\$3,168	13.9%	3.3%
2131	Support Activities for Mining	11	276	13.8	\$96,201	42	\$6,429	17.9%	7.2%
22	Utilities	21	334	4.7	\$85,253	123	\$1,257	58.3%	1.5%
2211	Electric Generation, Transmission and Distribution	9	133	4.2	\$100,209	2	\$2,297	1.5%	2.3%
23	Construction	68	466	0.8	\$55,891	2	\$1,388	0.4%	2.5%
2361	Residential Building Construction	19	49	0.7	\$35,577	6	\$810	14.0%	2.3%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	10	46	0.3	\$50,843	-9	\$447	-16.4%	0.9%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	21	122	1.9	\$65,450	2	\$623	1.7%	1.0%
31-33	Manufacturing	37	1,756	1.5	\$53,438	-99	\$2,746	-5.3%	5.4%
3211	Sawmills and Wood Preservation	3	10	1.2	\$45,458	0	\$251	0.0%	0.6%
3219	Other Wood Product Mfg	4	49	1.5	\$45,598	0	\$-2,564	0.0%	-5.3%
3261	Plastics Product Mfg	3	547	7.5	\$50,611	-59	\$3,273	-9.7%	6.9%
42	Wholesale Trade	36	367	0.8	\$71,517	1	\$6,419	0.3%	9.9%
4231	Motor Vehicle and Parts Wholesalers	3	29	0.8	\$40,878	2	\$4,664	7.4%	12.9%
4236	Appliances & Electronic Goods Wholesalers	5	72	3.1	\$44,401	2	\$1,505	2.9%	3.5%
4237	Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers	3	7	0.3	\$69,385	-2	\$13,132	-22.2%	23.3%
4238	Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers	8	84	1.7	\$110,147	12	\$10,019	16.7%	10.0%
4239	Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers	3	6	0.3	\$33,202	-1	\$5,190	-14.3%	18.5%
4251	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers	4	16	0.2	\$159,324	1	\$-23,729	6.7%	-13.0%
44-45	Retail Trade	146	1,804	1.4	\$32,419	-31	\$495	-1.7%	1.5%
4411	Automobile Dealers	12	185	1.7	\$51,238	-3	\$271	-1.6%	0.5%
4412	Other Motor Vehicle Dealers	3	25	2.5	\$62,545	-5	\$4,568	-16.7%	7.9%
4413	Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers	16	104	2.6	\$37,671	1	\$955	1.0%	2.6%
4441	Building Material and Supplies Dealers	10	187	2.1	\$31,657	-12	\$1,643	-6.0%	5.5%
4442	Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers	5	60	3.6	\$43,381	5	\$2,918	9.1%	7.2%
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	7	271	1.0	\$23,002	6	\$834	2.3%	3.8%
4561	Health and Personal Care Retailers	12	68	0.7	\$41,442	-2	\$-464	-2.9%	-1.1%
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	6	23	0.7	\$24,969	-1	\$4,756	-4.2%	23.5%
4599	Other Misc Retailers	9	61	1.5	\$44,841	-9	\$6,931	-12.9%	18.3%

Tioga County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	68	834	1.1	\$61,808	57	\$1,812	7.3%	3.0%
51	Information	23	170	0.8	\$53,179	-6	\$11,400	-3.4%	27.3%
5171	Wired and Wireless Telecom Carriers	6	84	1.5	\$80,944	0	\$20,847	0.0%	34.7%
5192	Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives	6	29	1.5	\$16,870	3	\$-2	11.5%	-0.0%
52	Finance and Insurance	30	360	0.6	\$78,523	-12	\$-184	-3.2%	-0.2%
5242	Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Activity	6	27	0.2	\$101,337	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	21	109	0.8	\$83,505	5	\$6,056	4.8%	7.8%
5312	Offices of Real Estate Brokers	7	13	0.7	\$41,903	0	\$2,057	0.0%	5.2%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	55	256	0.3	\$57,842	-206	\$-16,956	-44.6%	-22.7%
5411	Legal Svcs	11	33	0.3	\$62,210	-1	\$5,267	-2.9%	9.2%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	14	51	0.6	\$60,807	2	\$-2,536	4.1%	-4.0%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	8	54	0.4	\$59,413	4	\$769	8.0%	1.3%
5416	Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs	12	16	0.1	\$77,889	-6	\$14,083	-27.3%	22.1%
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	10	103	1.3	\$50,475	-203	\$-31,816	-66.3%	-38.7%
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	34	247	0.4	\$46,387	4	\$2,936	1.6%	6.8%
5615	Travel Arrangement & Reservation Service	4	14	1.1	\$35,071	-2	\$3,573	-12.5%	11.3%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	13	55	0.3	\$28,942	-3	\$391	-5.2%	1.4%
5622	Waste Treatment and Disposal	5	37	4.4	\$58,141	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	156	2,120	0.9	\$53,258	-12	\$710	-0.6%	1.4%
6211	Offices of Physicians	22	216	0.8	\$95,361	-3	\$1,261	-1.4%	1.3%
6213	Offices of Other Health Practitioners	14	126	1.3	\$45,342	-2	\$2,590	-1.6%	6.1%
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	4	33	0.3	\$48,041	-15	\$-12,095	-31.3%	-20.1%
6231	Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)	5	280	2.0	\$46,283	17	\$-609	6.5%	-1.3%
6232	Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac	11	141	1.3	\$38,855	-3	\$2,707	-2.1%	7.5%
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	56	414	1.0	\$35,575	-26	\$880	-5.9%	2.5%
6244	Child Care Svcs	22	168	1.8	\$31,635	2	\$638	1.2%	2.1%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	10	87	0.4	\$24,632	6	\$553	7.4%	2.3%
7139	Other Amusement & Recreation Industries	6	70	0.6	\$20,818	2	\$1,315	2.9%	6.7%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	92	1,049	1.1	\$18,206	30	\$120	2.9%	0.7%
7223	Special Food Svcs	5	73	1.0	\$17,480	0	\$-369	0.0%	-2.1%
7224	Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)	11	54	1.6	\$15,003	-4	\$-85	-6.9%	-0.6%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	60	732	1.0	\$17,813	48	\$539	7.0%	3.1%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	80	385	0.9	\$26,689	28	\$1,178	7.8%	4.6%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	24	73	0.9	\$43,021	10	\$1,219	15.9%	2.9%
8121	Personal Care Svcs	13	34	0.4	\$21,859	2	\$1,603	6.3%	7.9%
8122	Death Care Svcs	5	32	2.1	\$32,120	1	\$1,808	3.2%	6.0%

Tioga County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
8131	Religious Org	5	45	2.3	\$26,218	0	\$1,466	0.0%	5.9%
8134	Civic and Social Org	15	124	2.1	\$11,851	9	\$-7	7.8%	-0.1%
8139	Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org	5	25	0.7	\$14,443	3	\$-1,317	13.6%	-8.4%
92	Public Administration	52	636	1.3	\$42,282	3	\$358	0.5%	0.9%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	36	456	1.9	\$34,907	3	\$433	0.7%	1.3%
9241	Admin of Environmental Quality Programs	7	82	4.1	\$56,757	1	\$1,191	1.2%	2.1%
	•								